
M E M O R A N D U M  

August 12, 1999 

TO: DIVIS E RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

FROM: RALPH ER, DIVISION O F  LEGAL SERVICES 

RE: DOCKET 'NO. 980245-WS - APPLICATION FOR LIMITED PROCEEDING 
INCREASE IN WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES IN PASCO COUNTY BY 
ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

- 

Please place the utility's response to Staff's Second Data 
Request, dated April 20, 1999, in the docket file. 

R R J / ~ W  

Attachment 

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Willis, Merchant, Fletcher, 
T. Davis, Crouch) 
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KOSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 BLALRSTONE PINES DRIVE 
TWSSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

CHRISH.BENTLN,PA. 
E MARSHALL DETERDING 
CAROL L. DUrM 
h U m N  S.FRIfDMAN,EA. 
JOHN R.JENKINS, P.A. 
STEYENT. MINOUN. PA. 
DAREN L. SHIPPI 
WlULlM E. SUNDSTROM.PA. 
DIANE D.TREMOR,PA. 
JOHN L . W H A X "  

Ralph Jaeger, Esquire 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0873 

(850) 8776555 

MAIUNGADDIIESI 
POSTOPFlCLBOX 1567 

TALUH*SIEE,FLORID* 32302-1567 

April 20,1999 

Re: Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
PSC Docket No. 980245-WS; 
Application for Limited Proceeding Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates by Aloha 
Utilities, Inc. in Pasco County 
Our File No. 26038.25 

Dear Ralph: 

This letter is provided in response to your February 2, 1999 Staffs Second Data Request. 
Each request in the February letter is restated,' followed by the response on behalf of Aloha Utilities, 
Inc.: 

1) What is the expected completion date for the line relocation along Little Road? If 
the line relocation is completed, provide a copy of a letter providing certification of the lines 
by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. 

April 29, 1999. On April 20 this matter will go before the Pasco County Commission at 
which time the County Engineer will request an additional change order to extend the completion 
date by 45 days, to April 29,1999. 

2) Immediately before Aloha's water and wastewater lines along Little Road were 
physically being relocated, what was the assessed value ofAloha's existing facilities or lines for 
tangible property tax purposes and the'Pasco County millage rate at that period in time? 

The Company has not researchedthe assessedvalue ofthese relatively small lengths ofmains 

obligation. The lines in question are contributed property. The entries to reflect the retirement of 

, . .  in its system. However, the removal of this line will not effect the Company's property tax 
I . 
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these assets will be a reduction in --?plant account, and a reduction of equal amount in accumulated 
depreciation.; a reduction in CIAC and a reduction of equal amount in accumulated amortization of 
CIAC. No change in net book value of assets will occur. Since book value will not change, the 
Company’s property tax liability will not change, since most county tax assessors’ book value of 
property is the assessed value for tax purposes. 

3) According to a letter dated September 8,1998 from Barbara L. Wilhite to John R 
Jenkins, Esquire, there was a Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 98-075 in the amuunt of 
$37,775. Have there been any additional change orders to Contract No. 98-075? If so, please 
state the dollar amount(s) and the date(s) they became effective. 

Change Order No. 2 became effective on November 9, 1998, and increased the contract 
period by65 days, or December 4,1998. Change Order No. 3 became effectiveon January 19,1999, 
and increased the contract period by 101 days, or March 15,1999. See copies of the Change Orders 
enclosed. Also, see response to No. 1 above. 

4) Why was it prudent for Aloha not to relocate its lines and have Pasco County 
relocate them which resulted in the County’s assessment of $50,000 for an administrative and 
inspection charge? 

A Joint Project Agreement is typically utilized by both the Florida Department of 
Transportation, and individual counties, to coordinate road construction projects with the many 
utilities located in the right-of-way. Such an agreement is specifically referenced in Section 337.403 
Florida Statutes regarding required relocation of utility facilities. Pasco County owns the right-of- 
way, permits lines within the right-of-way, and exercises the authority to require a utility such as 
Aloha to remove and/or relocate its lines. While this line relocation was complicated by the fact that 
Adam Smith Enterprises, Inc. acted as the County’s agent for purposes of the road widening, it was 
alwqs Alohd’s best in;erest to haw the Cuunty, ai its iigent, incorporate the Company’s line 
relocation as a part of the overall construction project. 

The importance of a Joint Project Agreement is based on the difficulty of coordinating road 
construction with the relocation of numerous utility facilities in the right-of-way. In this case, Pasco 
County water and sewer reuse lines, Aloha water and sewer lines, Florida Power Corp. electric utility 
lines, the GTE telephone lines and poles, and cable television all had facilities in the right-of-way. 
It virtually impossible for each utility, through its own contractor, to remove, relocate, or construct 
new facilities at exactly the right time to coordinate with the road construction, and without 
interfering with, or damaging, the facilities of other utilities utilizing the right-of-way. Each utility 
has the further considerations of continuing service to its customers throughout the construction 
period, maintaining materials at or near the site, accommodating changes in the principal road 
contractor’s construction schedule, and hold prices on construction contracts while events affecting 
schedules of third party utilities and contractors impact the utility’s own construction schedule. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairsrone Pines Driw,Tdhhassee, Florida 32301 
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Finally, the economies of scale achieved by the principal contractor in handling as many utility line 
relocations as possible allows for a construction price lower than that which could be obtained by 
an individual utility. 

For all of these reasons, Aloha believed that the utility construction by the County would be 
the most efficient and cost-effective method to achieve the line relocation. The Company put forth 
substantial effort to require the County and its developer to accommodate the Utility’s line relocation 
through a Joint Project Agreement. l r  was nor unrii Aloha received statutory notice pursaant to 
Section 337.404, Florida Statutes, that the Company learned of the County’s intent to charge 
$50,000 in costs associated with therelocation ofthe Utility’s lines. The Company objected to such 
a charge, but on May 5 ,  1998, the Pasco County Board of County Commissioners awarded the 
contract and approved the $50,000 charge. 

It is the Company’s position that the County cannot by law, and would not as a matter of 
policy, charge the Utility for any costs which were not necessary for completion of the project. 
Section 337.404 Florida Statutes sets forth a procedure to determine the reasonableness of the 
County’s order regarding utility relocation. A public hearing was held on the subject. Aloha 
participated in that hearing, directly addressed the $50,000 charge, and the charge was found 
reasonable by the County as a part of its subsequent order. Therefore, it is the Utility’s belief that 
it was prudent for the Utility to allow the County to relocate the lines pursuant to the general 
contractor performing the overall roadway construction, and that the resulting County assessment 
for administration and inspection has been found necessary and reasonable. 

5) What would it have cost Aloha to relocate its lines if it had none it itself? 

See response to No. 4 above 

Should you have any questions regarding these respor.ses, p!ezse fee! free to call. 

C L o h n k .  Je& 
For the Firm 

JRJ:sn 
Enclosures 
cc: Mr. Stephen Watford 

F. Marshall Deterding, Esquire 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 BialrStOne Pines Dtive,Tailahassee, Florida 32301 
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(35a) 521-4174 IMGINEERING svcs. moa. MGMT. 
W N P  O ' W E S  (813) 996-7341 WESF PASCO GOW. CENTER, 6-320 
WEH PORT RICHEY ( 7 7 7 )  047-0140 7530 LIT%L& ROAD 
PAX (813) 847-8064 NEW PORT R I C U Y ,  FL 34654 

November 10, 1938 

MY?. steph.n G. Watford, President 

2514 Aloha Place 
Holiday, FL 34691 

RE: AloQa Utilitias - c11mga Order NO. 2 
Pasao County W.O. No. C9527.40 

Dear l4.r. Watford: 

Aloha utilities 

Plea- be arlvieed that it will ba necessary to subsit Change Order 
No. 2 to tho Board o f  County Commissionmrs tor an approval of an 
extension of time to complete thio project with no additional 
oosta, 

Enclosed for your information io a copy o f  Change Order NO. a. ff 
you hava any questione, pleama give ]PO P call. 

very truly yours, 

william %&=e, P.E. 
Deputy C t y  Engineer 

Wi!J/rt/EML99-066 

Enc1osur. 

CCI Xaila 5 .  Owens, County Attorney 
Bipin Parikh, P.E., Assistant County Aaministrator 
Don8ld R. Luth, P.E., Engineer I11 



ALOHb UTILITIE. /4 PAGE a4 

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUES'PSD "0 COMPLY WITH THE FOLtOWSNG CHANCES FROM THE ORIG-  
INAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS A9 BID ON FOR TKE UOVE-WFERENCED PROJECT: 

- -  s THIS C W G E  WXLL m u  THE IYYIU BY 

T U  Cb"RAcT TOTAL INCLUDLNB TWfS AND PREVIOUS 
C W G E S  OR 3UPp". AGREEMHNFS WILL 0E 

7 7 0 - 7 - a  
'JXE COMTRACl' P+OD FOR COMPLETION WILL BE BY -4T. DAYS. 

TIUS DOCUMENT W I L L  BECOHBO A SUPPLEMENT TO THE CONTRACT AND ALL PROVISIONS 
n W I L L  APPLY XEREn). 

F R E v z m  BY: 

Acclpptn BY: 

WfTYPSSED BY: 

AQPRoVPD BY: DATE: 
U U I R U A N ,  BOARD OF COUNTY 
comIssIoNlpRs 

- DATE : 
JED P I T " ,  CLGRK 

- D A m  : 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

> . ,  . .. , ' .  . .  . , 
r, .~ ... , , . .  i .  ,, ...... 
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SENT BVXtrox Tale ,  .L 10211 ;11-13-98 : 8:52 ; - a i a 9 s o z 1 s a : ~  2 

P A X 0  MUNTY, FLORIDA 
INTEROFflCE MEMORANDUM 

TO Honorable Chrlrman and 
~unborr of me b a r d  of 
Cwntv Commbslonvr 

SUBJECT: Bid Con t ra  No. 88-076 
m a  m i t t -  . urtio Roaa, m a  iiie 
I6.R. 54 to PIMhe Road1 
Chanp Ordw No. 2 

REFERENCES: Khmin. Conwrctlng krpof.llon 
Ptojmci No. C-9627.41 

FROM: Win Puikh, P.E. 
rrrlnm County Mmlnhrmor 
I k d o p m m t  6 ~ 1 0 0 ~ )  Can" om. 4 

It la recommended that the d m  hsreln pruontrd be nivm formal wntldwatlnn by the h a r d  of 
county C 0 " l s ~ w s .  

On May 5, 1998, thm bard approved .I contram with Klmminr Contraaing Corporation fw 
connructlon of the prqm r e f u ~ ~ a d  at @ tomid ooat of $.392,~43.00. 

On 68ptmbw 8, 1938. Chmse Order No. 1 WM IpPmvBd. rwl6inn the comrmt amount to 
(370,718.W and UKMdlnO tho conrraer tlmo an additional 29 days to 6 completion date 09 
Sootember 30, lS8E. 

AS w h  most conslruotion prc+ots Of thk lype, field COndttlonS nquirm changoa In conmUctlon tho. 
h f m .  In ordu to adjun the tlm to mcrt U-bUIR condirionr for rha pmjsd. ws chmge order i9 
required to somplma thr pmjnt u onginally Intndd. 

Ths contrsctor acknowledged rvcdpt of Chmm Omsr No. 2 and hac submlrtsd tho n e c u w v  
donuments along with gigmd copla9 Of Changa Order NO. 2 roqultsting 65 eddldonal cdenuu d y e .  
whleh LB now p n u n t d  to the Board for approval. Tho convaci amount of ~370.71E.00 m a n s  
unchsnpd. 

Some of the akematvu avallvbk to the Eoard in thlr mmsr ue IS foilowo: 

1, Approve Chngo Old= No. 2, in0  lllDw the O O n U w f  time I D  be Idjultod In a C t O r d M O r  wilh 
dke apbuitt condltlonr and th. Intant of thm CMnrlCf Uocumbnts and allow the oonwm to be 
C l O 6 d  out. 

Deny approvd, which would pmhlblt tho C " e I  time fram bainn '&Mod to the ss-Ouilt 
coMl1lOns and pmhlbh the prdwf from Ww eloaed out, 

Edmction of Alwnetlve No. 1 would not lncrem the 4Mmtract amount. An addlUonol 85 c h d a r  
aws wou# h. .dd.d to Uwconmct rims perlod. which wouid Drovlda uls rmvlaed proiwt complotlon 
date oi Docambar 4, 1988. Thk will allow the DMtraCt to bo camplubd in e mmnw wlg(na!4y 
intended and to be cloud out. 

Beiection of Alcwnetlve No. 2 would not allow the proleal 10 be compirml In the manner originally 
inmndsd and would not allow the oraim 10 bo c ! a d  OM. 

2. 
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- 

nSTACHMEblTS: 

1. 
2. 

Chime Ordw No. 2 Four1 
Kimmlnr Contfacdrrp Cwp. Lmw of N w " b n  1, 1998 

APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR 

DATE 

BY 
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA 

...... 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BRANCH 

DADE CITY (352) 521-4274 WEST PASCO GOVT. CENTER. SUITE 320 
NEW PORT RICHEY (727) 847-8140 7530 LITTLE ROAD 
FAX (727) 047-0084 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654 

January 29, 1999 

Aloha Utilities 
Stephen G. Watford. Preaideut 
2514 Aloha Place 
€lollday, PL 34691 

Subject: 

Dear Mr. WAtfOtd! 

Aloha Utilities-Little Road Phase IIIB Project 

This is to inform you that on Tuesday, February 2, 1999, the Parco 
County Engineering Services Deportment w i l l  requeet the Board of 
County Comieeioners approve change order no. 3 in our concract 
with Ximmins Contracting Corporation. 
A ONE H1IIJDBI(D OtlB (101) DAX THCRKASE M THE COl4TBACT PEBIOD, 
extending the contract tlme to end on March 15. 1999. There 
will be no additional costs related t o  this extension. 

Enclosed for  your information is a copy of change order no. 3. 
If you have any questions, please call William T. Joyce, P.E., 
Deputy County Engineer. a t  (727) 847-8140. 

Sincerely, 

PASCO COUNTY 

TEE APPBDVAL yIzL 

I 

Assistant County Adminiatrator/Acting county Engineer 
Development Services 

0PlRWImr 

Enclosure 

cc: Karla S. Owens, County Attorney 
William T. Joyce. P . E . .  Deputy County Engineer 
Donald Luth, P.E., Engineer 111 

. .  
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mANGE W E R  F Om 

PR 

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CHANGES PROM THE ORXG- 
INAL P U N S  AND SPECIPTCATIONS AS BZD ON,FOR THE ABOVE-REFERENCED PROJECT: 

I IN- 
ITEMS, 3USTIFICATION, AND TOTALS: - -  1 's - -  ( S  (SEE ATTACHED SUPPLEMENT) 

- -  1 s - -  ( $  TOTAL CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 

THE CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL IS $ 370. 718.0Q 

- "  $ THIS CHANGE WILL ;UIICREA= * THE TOTAL BY 

THE CONTRACT TOTAL INCLUDING THIS AND PREVIOUS 
CHANCES OR SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS WILL BE $, 370,. 718.00 

THE CONT-CT PERIOD FOR COMPLETION WILL BE BY U v D A Y S .  

THEREFORE, THE CONTRACT TIME WILL END ON &3R. 15. 19 99 (MONTH/DAY/YEAR). 
THIS DOCUMENT WILL BECOME A SUPPLEMENT TO THE CONTRACT AND ALL PROVISXONS 
WILL APPLY HERETO. n 

RECOMMENDED BY: DATE: !//9(99 
BIPIN PMTlKR- , P.F., ACA/ 

REVIEWED BY: DATE: r//?/9 4 
RALPH L&EXS, ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES MANAGER 

ACCEPTED BY: de DATE: - /.T.YYp 
CONTRACTOR'S AUTHORIZATI 

WITNESSED BY: DATE: /--IF 7 9  
SIGNATURE 

DATE : APPROVED BY: 
CHAIRMAN. BOARD OF COUNTY 
%OMHISSIONERG 

WITNESSED BY: DATE : JED PITTMAN, CLERK 

DATE : APPROVED BY: . .  
COUNTY ATTORNEY 


